

GAHC010062322024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2227/2024

KIRTI GOEL
W/O- ARVIND GOEL,
SUROJ COURT,
PANBAZAR, GUWAHATI-01

VERSUS

UCO BANK AND ANR
10 BTM SARANI, BRABOURNE ROAD ,
KOLKATA-01, WEST BENGAL

2:THE CHIEF MANAGER
UCO BANK

SILPUKHURI BRANCH
SILPUKHURI
GUWAHATI-03
ASSAM

For the petitioner : Mr. I.S. Mazumdar, Advocate

For the respondent : Mr. M. Sharma, Advocate for
Respondent Nos.1 and 2

– B E F O R E –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

24-04-2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, C.J.)

The claim of the petitioner is that her position as a guarantor for her husband's loan was effectively substituted when a third-party property was mortgaged. That way, the owner of the mortgaged property has become the new guarantor for the loan. Despite the change, the petitioner is not allowed access to her savings bank account where less than Rs.2 lakhs is parked.

Mr. M. Sharma, learned Advocate for the respondents/UCO Bank seeks some time to take instructions in the matter before addressing this Court.

Be it noted that the only relief prayed for in the petition is to allow the petitioner to withdraw the balance amount from her savings account over which the bank only claims to have a general lien and the amount parked in the savings account of the petitioner is less than Rs.2 lakhs.

Re-notify on **08.06.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant